C e T ey

. DEPARTMENT OF THE SEORETARY OF STATE |

xmmhmn!ww-lwll//"_ |
. SUPPLAMENTARY REPORT |

__ To His Exoellenoy The Governor General in Counoil,

] e~

fﬁajmit Pleass Your Excellency:
B ( I have the honour to submit the following Supplenentary
Report: -

At the time of my Interim Report, submitted on March é&th,
1931, thers remained B7 civilian claims still o be determined. The

present Report is designed to dispose of these remaining cases. With
the exception of three, in which the records are not yet complete,
decisions have now been reached and reocomnendations made in all
these cases., |

The Commission hsld a sitting at 3t. Catharines, Ontario,
where the Armenian olaims, the subjeot of my Speclal Report, dated |
: May 9th, 1931, were heard. A session was also held at Toronto,
i beginning on April 9th and continuing to April 22nd, at which a
large numher of claims presonted by prisoners of war asserting wmal- |
treatment at the hands nf the enemy were heard. It was thought

sdvigsable to defer consideration upon these claims until they hed

all been heard, the better to assure uniformity of trostment, and
for the aidi%ionsl reason that the evidenoce in meny instances threw
1ight upon the oases of other clalmants who had been interned in
o the same prison camps. It was also nooosﬁary to obtain medical
history sheets, pension records, ani, where available, statements
made by claimants upon repatriation, all of which has takan con-
siderable time. 340 of these cases have now been completed, and I
am immediately proceelding to éive them consideration. In this
work the Commission has had the advantage and henefit of the oco-
operation, as Medional Assessor, of Dre. J. P. 3. Oathoart, Chief
- & ' Psyohiatrist to the Department of Pensions and National Health.

In addition to the sessions referred to, the Comnission

also conducted hearings at Montreal, on May 21st and 22nd, and at
Ottawa, on June 23rd and 24th.




)
In this Report I find that the following fourteen olains
fall within the First Anunex to Section (1) Paxri VIIXI, of the Treaty

of Versailles:-

e

Stenley A. Abbott

e

Bt YA > S S

1892 | D. & J. Ssdller & Co,
1611 { Re Ao MoLelliand & Forwarders Ltd.
1612 \ Mro. G. NoOarthy
S e e -—-~--~—~»«-—A—A15914~~-~—»-r-»ﬂ;-Jamos{b -0l4ver —m——— - ———
1720 t Estate Mary A, Barr, dec'd.
1728 I wm, die
1730 ! Gs BN Parke
/ 1860 ; s Jo Kondall
| 1942 1 J4 O, Buokle
1545 1. D. Deans
1973 nissoa Jessie & Pearl Kay
1978 Estate Rueben Babine, dec‘d.
1692 John Muise

 Ottawa, July elet, 1931.

Thin involves an expendlture amounting to $131,014.93 with

$96,649.85 sstimated interest, at t{%/por exoun, to Ju‘ly 81st, 1931,
a total of $226,864.78,

A large number of the olaims includal herein have been
disallowed for want of prosecution by olaimants, but only after vely
painstaking efforts to have the resords completed. It wus felt,
however, that tue outstandivg claims should be dealt with and the
dookets oleared.

A§ the matter now stands, the Commission has heard 669
cases, of whioh, inoluding the present report, 326 have been dis-
posed of, This leaves the military maltreatment cases ard three

civilian oleims yet to be considered.

All of which respegifully submitted for Your Excellency's
consideration.

g g
_ A2
: 07 "“".0 o
, %u At

- gae T
e e L




1191

1193

1233

1241

1204

1336

1196

1198

1199

1201

1292 |

. tania" sunk 7

A AN
U0 e
- L‘_,, o ‘ ‘j/D
: AT ’
AN \. P
T /,//’/# S
AJ "’/..——_...,..., — SR .
f |
Gase | 0laimant
! !
866 | 8. J. Carle, ;
i deceased
889 Chas. B. Hanford
984  Reverend 0.I8880
1019 Mrs. J. MoKinley
(Rennie)
1164 Ronald Reith

John 0'Sullivan

George H. Fowler

Y /f/’fsurrnmnmxménz REPORT

Civilian OClaims

o e —

Nature of Claim

Claim for loss of 1ife |

of passengex FyF."Lusi-

,Nwﬁﬁﬁiifﬁ’“nk 74h,1916

Loss of personal offé&éé
of passenger §;$."Lusli-
, 19186

Loss of personal effeots

of passenger §,8."Hesper-

1an" sunk Sopt.4PR, 1916

Loss of life of fireman
on S.3."%sdoga"” sauk
April léth, 1918

Logs of personal effoots
of fireman on S.8.,"Croe-
sus" sunk July 8th,1918

Personal injury to sea-
man at Yunkirk, France

Personal injury and loss
of effeots of passenger

- 8+8."Carpathia" sunk

Mrs, Elizabeth
Robertson

July 19th, 1918

- Loas of 14fe of horseman
. on S.9."Cabotia" '

sunk

' Oot. 23rd, 1916

Moyle Smeltgzer

' of seaman’'on 3.3."N
. gunk March 19th, 1917 and
. 8.8."Fluent" gunk July

P

1
i
i

5. Courtey

Loss of personal effeots

18th, 1917

. Loss of personal effeots

- of seanman on 8,3."Club-
' more" sunk -date unknown

Charles lLeo

Loss of personal ¢ifeots

. of ship's ocarpenter on

S.5."Angelsea" sunk April

 24th, 1917

gtanley A. f
Abdbott

Loss of personal «ffects

. of seaman on S.3."Tweed"

. sunk March 13th, 1918

- The Hamilton

I
Distillery Ge. |
Ltd.- ‘
De & Je S8adlierxr :
& Coo. !

i

Thos. J. Honannsi Loss of household effeots
... 4in oocouplied territory

;
Chas. E. Leslie |

/ é'£L |

j

Loss of merchandise on
S.3."Cymric" sunk May
8th, 1916

Loss of merchaniiee in -
oocoupied' territory
(Bolgium)

(Fraaoe

Loas of effecats in ovou-
pied territory (Franos)

17

6,000,05

eria"

Amount
Claimed

Unstated

500,00 |

i

’ Unstated !

Unstated

Unstated

300,00)
and (
Unstated) !

!

6,240.00

6500.00

100.00

100.00

600.00

. 79,000400

5,336.68

1,500.00

Unstatal

£

Disallowed

Disallowed
Disellowed
Disallowed

Disallowed
Disallowed

Disallowed
Disallowed
Disnallowed

Disallowned

Disallowed
600,00
Disallowad

8,&15.88

Disallowed

[ il

‘o

Disallowed

-

P




o e <A A - amg ot o A w2

P e 4 et i e S '

1582

| High Miller

1611

1783

1729 |

1780

1740

1746

Olaimeny

Auguate Allice

Mrs. Ada K,
Hough

~J. G Tinsley |

Geos A. Oruik-
shank

Mrs. E, C.
Gardnex

Re Ao Mol#lland

and

Forwarderas, Ltd.

Mra. Gratton
MoCarthy

Mra. Annie Quiry
|

Jas., L., Oliver
Sico Wyllis

J» J« Holmes

Homer Laberge

Estate of Mary
A. Barr, dec'd

William B:oodle
Eiwin H. 8t1ll

G. E., Parke

Mrase. Patriok
Iong

Roland Looke

1 Fishorman warned off

Germany }

Civilian interned in
Germany

Personal injury in air |
raid 4in England

air refd in Englend :

Loss of Schooner "Bravo"
{gggrted nissing Sept,

No partioulars

Loss of S,.,49., "Poxrt Dal-
housie" swik Maroch 19th,
. 1916 ?

Inss of S.S."W.H.Dwyer"
sank Auge 26th, 1917 .
Damege to property in |
oocoupled territory
(Belgium) N

Ioosas of life of soaman
| on S.S."Donella”" lost
i Ost. 17th, 1917

Loss of personal effeots
of seaman on S.S."Dorp-
fontein" sunk Ang. 8nd, |
1918

Loss of perscnal effeots
of Asa't Cook on S.S.

and perscnal injury

| Personal injury to aeamang

| on S.8."Hunsbrook" sunk
- Dsc. 28nd, 1917

Loss of éhipment of hey
sent ggﬁvnibed States

Logs of 11fe & effeots
of passenger on 3,3.
"Hesperian" sunk Sept.
4th, 1916

Loss 02 merchandise om
numerous vessels

i

Logs of olvilian effeots
in London due to air raid

- Loss of personal effsotas

of passenger on S.8.

| "Missanabie" gunk Sept.
7th, 1918 '

Ro partioulars

fishing banks

| 0ivilian faterned tn |

Damage to property in = |

"Tyne" sunk Juns 174h, L1917,

- Amount
Claimed

14,000,00
Unstated

Unatated

40.00
65,000,00

Unstated

648,026,00

635, 281,00
704,00

Unstated

335,00

180,00
Unstated

Unstated

:112,029,.62

500,00

38,497.2b6

149.60

£50.,00.

Unstated

Unstated

Deoigion

. Disallowed
Disallowed

. Disallowed

" Disallowed
i Disallowed
| Digallowed

'~ 84,682.80

© 28,760.50

704.00
Disallowed
$00.00

.Diuallowod

Disallowed

Disallowed

500.00

2,497.26

Disallowed -

260,00
Disallowed

Disallowed




’ Case

1747

1769

18568
1869

1860

!
]
;’ Claimant

1. .

f Wme J. Roberts

. Miss Robi-a
_Moar

- Eatute of Oapt,
; Johm Hamilton,

- deoeasod

. Thomas J,
- Kendall

1861 Mrss M. L.

1866

® 1937

1942

1943

1948

1978

F 1978

C Je W Bolong

i
;

| Mrs. Eligzabeth

Mu

1 Barnee

i
i J+ Co Buckls

/

A. C, Draper
Wm. D. Deans
! Misses Jossle
. & Pearli Kay

Estate of Reubex

Babine

~_(Plant explosion

1795 Estate of Howard Loss of 11fe through
' ' Habley, deo'd

. Biward R. G411- ,
am ;

rphy
(He A. Larkin)
1864 | Mra. J.W.Black

Hature of Claim

| Loss of 11fe whilst
' employed 1n7ﬁoroantilv
| Bexvice

'%oss of 11fe in Munition

| 60l1lision st sea

Loss of personal effeots
of geaman on Schooner

! “uggola" sunk Feb. 16th,
131

: Loss of personal effects
- of Caeptain of Schooner
I"tho a" sunk Feb, 16th,
191

'Peraonal injury and loss

' of effeots of seaman on

. Schooner "Mayola" sunk
Feb, 16th, 1917 and 8.8,
"Drina"” sunk Maroh 1st,
1917

' Seaman on S.9." Rocheater"
. sunk Nov, 2nd, 1917
 Loss of effeots & Anjury

QLosa of luggage om umnamed
- vessel

Loss of personal e¢ffeots

-, of fisherunan or Schooney

- "Je J. Flaherty" sunk
. Auge 26th, 1918

;Personal injury in atir
- raid in England

Loss of parsoanl effeots

!
{

Awsount
Claimea

3

6,000.00

568,00

900,00

- 80,570,00

j

!
|

- of peaman on S.S."Avristan" |

| sunk Dec. 6th, 1916 &
' madlecal expenses

Personal injury in aip raid

! in England

Loss of personal effeots
. of passenger on S.S.
. "Missanable" ganit Sept.

f Loss of 1ife o7 mate of

' Bchooner "Minas Queen" sunk .

- Aug. 26th, 1917

Loes of peraonal effeots
of fisherman on Trawler
-~ "Triumph" sunk in 1918

!
|
|
!

6,000,00

£00.00

Unstated

Unstated

1,500&00

Unstated

664450
2 .000000
2,000,00

600,00

i
!

.
ot €

Deoision
5

. Unatated g Disallowed

Digallowed

| Dimallowsd

Disallowed

3,000.00

Disallowsd

Disallowed,

Disallowed

- Disallowed

600.00

Disallowed

564.60
8.000000
2,000.00

600,00




;2130
§
|

% 2821

\
|
|
1

J‘oim Naudl :

' Do F. Yeatman

i
i
|
%
1
|

!
)

Eature of Claim

Personal injury & loss
of effects of Rxgineer
on 8.3. "King George"
sunk Dec. 8th, 1916

Ioss of parcel om 8.8,
"Avabio" sunk Auge. 12th,

2278

198

|

i

%

i

John Muise

" Re P. Jamea

Unstated

1916

Loss of personal effecots
of fisherman on trawler
" priumph" sunk in 1918

No particulars

26.00

600.00
Unstated

“}fwtﬁrmn

Decision

E

; Disallowed
|

!

~ " visallowsd —

600400
' Disallowed



™is olaim, as its looket rumber will irdiocate, was
presented before the previous Commissirner. It wes not dealt
with for the reasom that the claimant could not be located.

Farther efforts have now been made to have the olsimant complete .

the reoord, but without sucoess. T T
Glaim is mede by the father for the loss of his
daughter, a passenger aboard the 53. "inpitenia”, the amcunt
stated being £31000. There is mothing in the record to indiocate
qopendenoy. Te oclaim must, ordingly, be disallowed.

el &) pa i

Ottawa, June 10fh, 1931, "~ commisiioner.

. .



This ¢claim, as 1§§/rokt% number will indicate, was
presented bYefore the pfeviohs Commisgioner. Originaily it had
been fileA with the British authorities but wes tranamitted to
Cenada beceuse claimants were there resident, The claeim was not
Jealt with for the reason that oclaiments could not be looated, It
would Lheve heen necessary that‘Admlniatration of the Estate of the

the Administrator so appointed, Claiments were so0 advisad, but no
action was taken, nor have they taken steps %o complete the record
since that time,

Cjaim is made by the dbrother of the late Wm, G. Bailey and
Mrs, Bailey, who were lost when the "Lusitenia"” went down, for the
value of the personal effeots of the deceased. There is nothing in

the record to substentimte the claim and, 1t must, acoordingly, be

disallowed. y <i§ g
@/ / g Z& AL/
Ottewa, June 11K, 1931, " Commissiongr.
;. —

-

\'3'

cang 98§¢”§
m.éaﬁf_g_m;g
This olaim, es its dooket number will indicate, was present-
ed before the yrevious Commissionsr. It was not dealt with for the
reason that the claimant could not be located. Since that time
efforts have been mads to heve the claimant complete the record,
but without suoccess.
1t appears from the record that claimant was A passenger
aboard the "Hesperian" and claims for the loss o. his personal
effeots, a sum of £102,16,0. From the statement filed, it is also
olear that olaimant, while e British subjeot, was only temporarily

reaidant in Cenada for a period of about 4 yaarn, in oonnestion with

missionary work, and returned to 4. In these ciroumstances
1/
the olaim must be disallowed. n /<:9 n i
0/(/ el

Ottawa, June 10th, 1931, ‘“;’ Comniaaioqéz%/

Perpe 20
e



This oleim, as 1ta dooket number will indicete, was
presented berore the previous Commissioner. It had originally
peen lodged with the British euthorfities, but was fo:mmrded to
Canada as oleimant was then resident here., The olaim was not

’-dealt with for the reason that olaimant oould not be located. -

Since that time efforts have been made to have the claiment

complete the record, but without success.

Claim in ax unstated amount is made on behalf of
the widow of the late John Rennie, & firemean and trimmer
aboard the éﬁQIVLadoga”; who lost his life when the vessel was
sunk by enemy aotibn on April léth, "18. It appears from the

record that claiment rboeived a sum of £300 as compen 2ation
under the British Workmen's Compensation Aot It is also in-

dioated that she re-married.
In this state of the record, no award can be made,

and the claim is, acocordin disallowed,
Mﬂ%? ‘.
oxeéT.

Ottawa, June 10th, 1931. Commissi

Thie olaim, as its docket number will indloate, was
presented before tke previous Commissioner., It was not dealt
with for the reason that the claimant could not be looated.
Since that tim® efforts have been made to have the claimant

complete the record, but without success.

Claim is made, in an unstated amount, for injuries
sustained by oleimant while emjloyed as a fireman aboard the
83, "Croesus”, sunk by enemy aotion on July 8th, 1918, There




e T e e e e

is nothing 15 fha record to substantiate the clainm, and 1t

; must, accordingly, be dis d. |

Ottawa, June loth, 1931, "f”w Commia onexr.

dr v mbaade i | A

This olaim, as its docket number will indiocate,.was
j presented before the previoua Commissioner, It was not dealt
with for the reason that the claimant sould not be located,
; Since thet time efforts have been made to have claimant complete
the record, but without success.
Claim is mede, in an unstated amount, for the loss
of olaimant's left eye and injuries to his left shoulder, in-
Juries sustained, apparently, while in Dunkirk, Franca., 01a1m;nt,
while desoribed as a seaman, does not disclose the name of the
vessel aboard whioch he was employed, In this state of the

record, the claim must be disslilowed,

' j{d/( 5}0 FUuLdéx

Ottawa, June 10th, 1931, Comumi ggloner,

Case: 119%"

30RGE!
GBORGE};# f;{ FOWLER

This olaim, as itvs dooket number will indicate, was
| presentsd before the previous Conmissioner. It was not dealt
; with for the reason that the claimant could not bs located.

' Originally the claim was filed with the British authorities,

but was referred to Canada for attention as elaimaent had be-

ocze there resident, Sinoce the date of the report made by the




previous Conmissioner, efforts have been made to have the
oleimant complete the record, but without sucosss,

The oleim is for loss of personal effeots, stated
at 260, and an unstated amount for personal injuries sustained
by olaimant as a passenger aboard the QE/ "barpathia"‘ sunk
by enemy action on July 19th, 1018, . There is nothing in the

record to substantiate the cjlaim, en? i+ must, acocordingly,

o e W%?

Ottawa, June 10tA, 1931, ComiBsioner.

e et i

U
%

This olaim, as its docket number will indicate, was
presented before the previous Commissioner, It wes not dealt
with for the reasson that olaiment gould not be located. Since
that time efforts have been made to have the olaiment coniplets
the resord, but without success.

The olaimant, a widow, makes olaim in the sum of
36240,00, for the loss of life of her son, who met his death
aboard the'éSﬁ "bgggﬁggf, sunk by enemy action on Ootober 23rd,
19018, Deceassd was aboard in charge of a shipment of horses.

There is nothing in the record to substantiate the
claeim, und 1t must, ascordingly,, be disallowed.

Ottawa, June 10th, 1931, ‘ - (ouml.es




e St o e

P g

i
mw&ﬂ"uai e

This oleim, as ig;fdoeket number will indiocete, was
presented before the previous Commisaioner, It was not dealt
with for the reason that claimant could not bdbe located, Orig-
inelly the claim had been filed with the British euthorities,

“but wae Teferred to Cenada ws olaiment was Cenadian born and

resident here. B8ince the date of the report of the previous
Commissioner efforts have been made to have claimant complete
the record, but without suoccess.

Claim is made for the loss of personal effects,
valued at £100, said to have been lost aboard two merchant

vessels, the ;‘ ¥Nigeria™ and the/ﬁg; 'g}peng", destroyed by

enemy action, the ﬂq&gqg}g"”on Maroch 19th, 1917, and the
*Fluent” on July 18%h, 1917, aboard whioh vessels claimant

Womnnste o s 0

was employed as a ceamen,

~ There 18 nothing in the record to substantiate the
oclaim, and 1t must, accordi , be disallowed.

Ottawa, June 1l0th, 1931. 1 Commi sg¥oner.

This olaim, as 1t;'dooket number will indicaete, was
presented before the previous Commissioner. Originally it had
teen filgd witi the British euthorities but was transmitted to
canada“ﬁébaus; olaimant was there resident. The claim was not
dealt with for the reason that claimant could not be loocated.
Since that timomgﬁrther efforts to locate the olaimant have
proved unsucoessful. .

Olaim s made for the loss of personal effeots to a
value of £80 as the result of the sinking of the S8, "Clubmore"




by enemy action, There is soms confusion as to the name of the

vessel involved, and, as above atated, oclaimant has not oome

forward to prove his °laf:éfé;;;:;;;%;%;;;;;;;gly' e disallowed,
" '

Ottawa, June 1llth, 1931, "”éommis oner,

——
-,‘

This oleim, as 1ts dooket number will indiocate, was
presented bvefore the preuvious Commissioner, Originally it had
been filed with the British authorities, but was transmitted
to Canada beocause claimant was there resident. The claim was
not dealt with for the reason that claiment could not be
loocated., Since that time further efforts to locate the qlaimp
ant have been unsucoessful,

Claim is made for the loss of personal effects to a
value of £20,7.0, sald to have been lost when the S@' "égg%ggsa’
wes destroyed by enemy aotion on April 24th, 1917. Claimant was

ship's oarpenter aboard the vessel, snd also olaims for personal

injuries sustained at the time of tha sinking. There is nothing

in the record to substantic“a the e¢laim, and it must, accordingly,

e, %m Z/wzz A e /

Ottewa, June 1lth, 1931, Ommnia

case 204
C
STANLEY AQE ABBOTT
b

L\

'This claim, as its dooket number will indiocate, was
presented before the previous Commissioner, It was not dealt
with for ihe reason that oclaimant oould not bve located. Orig-
inelly the olaim hed been filed with the British authorities,

\

U

e AR I Rt Y Fa AP




PR g S LN AR R

D

"but was referred to Cenada as oclaimant wes there resident. Sinoce

the date 6: the report of the previous Commissioner the claiment

has been reached, He appeared before the Commission at its Toronto

sittings, on May 2lst, 1931, .
The olaim arises out of the destruotion of the 3@. *Twead®

——ailpats s N

by enemy asotion on Marsh 13th, 1918, The faot of the loas of the

- vessel im- established by Admiralty reports, and the presence aboard .

of olaimant, as seaman, by his discharge certificate filad of record

"and his testimony. As originally filed, the olaim was for loss of

personal effeots only, atated at the modest sum of £21.,4.0. At the
hearing he amended his olaim to inoclude the usuel sclatium,

He has established his case, and I consider him entitled
to the usual sward for loss of personsl effects and solatiun, as
more fully explained in Opinion No,3 (to Interim Report). I would,
accordingly, renommend payment te claimant of the sum of $500,09,
with interest thereon, at the rate of qgjrar annum, from January
10th, 1920, to date of payment, (Qpinion No.4).

KZZMQCQW/ /4

';a

* gttawa, June 10th, 1931, ’ Commlasig b

This olaim, an 1£é‘&ooket number will indicate, was
presented before the previous Commissioner, and disellowed in the
absence of proof adduced in support thereof. Since that time claim-
ants have been given en opportunity to present such evidence as
they desired to aubétantiate ﬁho'olatm. but heave failed to do so.

Claim is made for the value of a consignment of 1405

~ barrels of Cenadian whiskey, amounting to $79,000.#0, lost aboard

the/ﬁ?ﬁ “gzggig"when she was destroyed by enemy action on May 8th
1016. There being nothing to substantiate the olaim, 1t must be

dinallowed, | éf¢
g WM V4
Ottawa, June 10th, 193).. "jil~ Gcmmanuio R
w




}This olzim, as’ig; dooket nuxher will indicate, was
filed before the ﬁravious Commi ssioner, Mt was not-dealt with
becauss claimant d1d net appear. On Onsober 29th, 1930, the
claimant, Mr, Henry E, Wall, oarrying uﬁ.busineas under the
£4ym neme of D. & J, Sadlier & Co, Reg'd., filed a olaim on
forms of the Foreign 6laims Office, merely stating that he had
a olaim of $12,709.62 against the German Government. No pertio~
ulars were furnished eand it was orly comperatively recently that
detalils of the smums olaimed end the grounds of olaim were rebeived.

Claimant 18 a publisher of school and college text books,
and is said to have carried on a lugrative business in getting

‘out religious preyer books pr.or to the war. In regard to two

perticular books of this oluss, vizj n"Children of Mary Manual",
end the “Conven® Girl's Pruyer Book", cluimant alleges that in
1012 hs oeused to be printed in Belgium by Messrs, Brepolt, speo-
ialists un that line, qpon oopies of the former work and 19;50

copies of the luiter. Of these total quantities, claimant wes

only ahle t2 get partial delivery owing to the oocoupation of
Beigium by the enemy. At the termination ¢f the war, claimant
st11l hed, in Delglum, GL62 orpies of the firut mentioned book
and %?53 of the latter und§11varedo Sinoce that time a cons;der-
able number of the books have been brought aut, but olaimant urges
that the market has been lost and that he is no longer adble to
dispose of the dbalancej 15 faot that the books heve beocome obsolete
and are no longer in vogue in the schools. This, he deolares, is
entirely dus to his inability to meke deliveries during the war,
end the greatest part of his loss is said to result from this ocause.
As finally revised and sudited, in so fer as that 15 possible, the
oluim is nuw stated et the sum of $B338.68, representing the_iosa
on sales, cost of manufaoture, and anticipated loss of profits,

T It has been extremely diffioult to axrive 2t a definlte

figure covering claimant's loss, Hic own ptatements were confused,

and ne seemed unable to dsfine the demage he had austained., At a

AN g

- ——— 3



2
3
- Y

later hearing, he drought forward an Ascountant, who endeavoursd
to put the riguvres more clearly before the Commission, but even
8111 the evidence falls far short of what & sourt of law would
require to render a judgment, That olaimemt 4id iﬁrfer soms lond
is dlaax,mhut a large part of the olalm nmust be regarded as too |
remote‘to Juntify an avard under the relevant neo%%gns of the
Treaty of Versailles, Thus, sny oclaim for prospective profits
must be disoarded, as must also loss nf market, Without attempt-
ing to follow claiment in the intricete mazs of figures submitted

f as showing the cost of manufacture, overhead, cost of plates and

| dies, amounts charged off to previous editions, it will be suffi-
cient to say that, in the finel analysis, he had on hand, as of
April 17th, 1931, the following stookts (As per Acocountant's
sta‘ement)’ —

"Tha ) Mahual of the Cpildren of Mary"

/”kamhmdMmeul 11wm.u  -Qoples
{‘ / certirtied to us by Mr. H, Wall cveeeovones 945
] : : ’ ; / "Stook on hand in ;iBelg Lum ,,f 215¢%
3 \ / : “
i 1 V/  ! "The Convent girl's Prayer Book" S

| 5 mStook on hend in Houtpbal April 17%n,1931,
‘ ! as certified to u J by Mr, HeEoWall coevevcoes 759

"Stock on hand in Bﬁigium............q........ Nil®

% s It is svident that this stook, while i1t may be depreciat-

‘ ed in value, as claimant alleges, is still available to him, and
upon his own statement, ocan be sold and something realized. The
evidencs as to vhat the books will bring is very indefinite, but

"I think 1t 1s safe to say that they will realize 50fbf their value.
The Menuel apparently sold for 78 oents a copy end the Prayer Book
for $1.0¢- On this basip olaimant hes made a loss of §0% on the
sale price, whioh would emount to O}Pls.aa. In addition to this

A AR et S per O =

sum, a loss has been incurred, which I would estimate at $1500.00,
S upon books whioh olaimant ivought out after the war and was com-

o e et

pellod,to sell ot a Aiscount, It is to be regrottod that oclaimant
was unablulto meke out & more convineing olaim, but I feel that it
would ba of no avail to ask him to attempt Yo establish his oase

G R e T

VM, Ll i




iH
with greater definiteness.

For the reasons above appearing, I find that theﬂolaimant
d1d suffer injury to his property and that this nlaim falle within
Clause (9) of the First snnex to Seeotion (1) Part VIII, of tﬁe Treaty

of Versailles, and, I would, acocordingly, reocommend payment to claime

ant of the sum of $3415.88, with interest theréon, at the rate of 5%
per annum, fram Jahuery l0th, 1920, to dats of payment, (Opinion No.

%Mw&( @@;%

Ottgwa, July 6th, 1931, Commissioner,

RS

-

This olaim, as its doéﬁét number will indioate, was
presented before the previous Commissioner. It was not dealt with
for the reason that the olaimant could not be loocated. Sinoce that
time efforts have been made to have the olaimant complete the reocord,
but without suoccess,

Claim is mede for the loss of household effects, declared
to be worth $Bp00.00. alleged to have been left in house oocoupled
by olaimant and his wife at Croix, France, and which would appear to

have been taken possession of by the enemy. There is nothing in the

reoord to substantiate the olaim, + must, aocordingly, be dis-
allowed, W %0

.v ,-v"

/

- Ottawa, June 10th, 1931, Commissioner,

o B
.v"“

¢ e & e gt i Tk e T RS 7 1 b e A

e e - s 45

R

P R e
i
h .



This olétm. as its aé;kat number will indicate. was
presented before the previous Cormissioner, Originally it would
appeer to have besn filed with the French authorities under the
neme of Danielervier, but was transmitted to Canada inasmuch as
the claimant Leslie is dsclexrcd to have been born in Montreal.
What the connestion may be between the two claimants named is
not Gisclosed by the reocords. Ther would also appear to have
been an sward mede by the rfrench authorities., Further efforts
tn loocate the ocleimant Leslie have been unsuccessful,

Claim is apparently made for the loas of personal
effeots phklluged in premises at i0 rue Alphonse Séﬁilla, Amiens,
when that City waﬂ ocooupied by the enemy. In . is state of the

record there is nothing to substantiate ‘he oliim, and, 1t must,

acoordingly; bve disallowed, A *
10 S0 it

Ottawa, June 1lth, 1931, Commissidner,

Casé 13
G LLER

This olaim, as its dooket number will indiocate, was pre-
sented before the previous Commissioner, Originelly it had been
£iled with tho British authorities, but wes transmitted to Canada
because olaimant was there resident, The claim was not dealt with
for the reason that claimant oould not be locateds Since tLat time
further arforts %o locate the olaiment have been unsuccesgsful,

Claim is made for damsges susteined while interned in
Germany, in an emount of $14,000,00} covering loss of inoome, loss
of earning oepeoity, and cos. of maintenance furnished from home.

Am aﬁova pointed out, olaimant has not oom§ forward to prove his
olaim, and the record is incomplsie: The olaim must, accordingly,
‘be disallowed,

Ottawa, Juna 11lth, 1931,




L o Sl

e
N fad

This olaim, as its dooket number will indiocate, was

presented before the previous Commi ssioner, Cleaimant, whilé
apparently of Cenadian birth, left Canade in 1892, He present-
ed a olaim to the Belgien authorities, but was refused an award
on the ground that he was a Canadian, The previous Commissioner
was uneble to deal with the claim for the eason that the record
was not complate, Since that pimo further efforts to have olaim-
ant substantiate the claim have proved unsugcessful,

Claim is made for injury to health resulting from
intermment in Germany during the war, No partioulsrs have been

furnished, In this state of the record the cleim must be Adis-

aliowed, K§7W
/"' ﬂ f’
Ul @&74&
] (
Ottawa, June llth, 1931, Commi ssigner,

P AR

Cang 1
ADA TiTZ<SETH HOUGH

This c¢laim, as its docket number will indiocate, was
presented before the previous Commissioner. Originaily it had
been filed with the British authorities but was trensmitted to
Cenada because olaimant was there resident, Whils British in
origin, the olaim was rejeoted by the British authorities be~
cause claimant would appear to have married a Canadian soldier.
The olaim es filed is inoomplete, and efforts to looate the
oleimant have proved unsucocessful,

Claim is made for injury to health resulting from shoock
sustained through the explosion of e nissile during an air raid,
The date of the air raid is not indicated. In this state of the
record the olaﬁm_eannot be entertained, It is, accordingly, die-

7"
/ﬂ%@z‘ézféﬂ( CXS F

- allowed,

Ottawa, June llth, 1931,

E|
A
!
;::
¥
Bl
1
3
"
4
i
b



P

.
o B AD AT A T e e~ e "

g o

L bt A - L AR T

p—

i
!
d
:
]

enemy aotion, nor does-thqjgg?ord oreate & reasonable conviotion

This oiaim.'an 1t§ dookot number will indicate, was
presented befors iho previous Commisasioner., Originally it hed
been riled with the British authorities, but was transmitted to
Cenada because claimant was there residenc, The olaim was not
dealt with for the reason that claimant could not be located.

'claim.ls made for damege to property in the sum of
£8,1,9, alleged to have been caused during an air raid in England,
No partioulars have been furhished, nor has claimant come forward
to substantiate the olaim, I st, acocordingly, baﬁdisallowed.

Lt K) icpse
t { /
Ottawa, June 118§, 1931, " Commissioker.

This claim, as its docket number will indicate, was
presented before the previous Commissioners, It was disallowad
by Commissioner Friel but he deolared that the late Dr, Pugsley
would eppear to have left the matter open for special oonsider-
ation, and, 1t is for that reason that the oclaim now comes before
me,

The'olaimnnt, a Canedian, as the owner of 60 shares in
the schooner *B:avo", makes ¢laim, in tho sum of #69000436. for
the loss of his vessel, presumptively by enemy action. It is
alleged that the loss took plase in September 1915 upon a voyage

‘ /
from New York to Sydney, C.B. After the *Bravo™ sailed from New

Y rk she was never heard of, and her oxsw of 7 men diaappeaxed )
with her. No evidence has been placed before this Commission
additionel to that adduced befors Dr. Pugsley, and there is nothl ng

to substentinte the statement that the vessel was destroyed by

]




that such was the cese. It is sald by olaimant that German
mines were along/ﬁhe‘coast when this vassei was lost, A report
has been requested from tha.Departmont of Na@ional Defence upon
this feature of the case, Under date of June 104, 1931, the

Dsputy Minister reports as followst-

*In reply to youd
~ beg to advise you
{  concerning German aptivity
i America, there is np def
i Dspartiment of the pfes
' __minos in Saptember

7th June, 1931, I
mmours were rife

£ the ccast of North

tw evidence in this

oe of enemy subnarines or

off the coast of Canada,"

Due to illness olaimant was unable to appear in person
before the Commission. He was represented by e friend, but no
additional light was thrown upon the matter, In fact, oleimant
declares in his letters that no further information is or can be
prooured, At this hearing the Commission undertook to get what
information could be obtained from the Department of National
Defence, with the result above noted,

It is unfortunate for olei.snt that he cannot bring
forward any convinoing evidence, or astablish frots which would
allow the inference to be drevm that his loss was due to enemy
aotion, With regret, I am compelled to find that he has not

/;f@. accordingly, disallowed.
A
A pepsicn

t { - /
7 Conmissigher.

made out a ocase, The cla

This claim, as its (;ooket numter will indicate, was
presented before the previous Commissioner, It was not dealt
with for the reason that olaimant could not be loacted, and
oounsel repruosenting her so advised, Since that time further
efforts to have the olaimant complete the record have proved
unsuccessful,

No pertioulars of olaim ejpear in the record, ond

oleiment has nevor ocompleted the ususl forme, In this state of—-

3,
3
A
,’(;'

JORITIU RPN

ot

P il s e




the record the olaim must be disallowed, S

3
A,

This colaim arises out of the destruotion of two merchant
vessels, the 'gngmgg}hgggigf on March 19jh, 1916, and the,??l_gz
Dwyer™ on Augnst 264#;” 1917, both by enemy astion, ‘he fact of the
ioan of both vessels, in the manner indicated, is established by
Admiralty reports and evidence adduced before this Commission.

The "§9rt‘nalh03§{?" registered at Newocastle, England,
was owned by thenziaigz;;. Rﬁeben Alexander MoLelland. Of special
construstion, adepted to the river and canal trade, she had a length
of 250 feet ﬁnd beam of 42' 8", Bullt in 1913, she was purchased in
1914 from Messrs., Swan Hunter & Company at a cost of £87,000, as
appears from agreement of purchase filed of record, She had been
originally fitted with Diesel engines but was re-engined in 1914
prior to her sale and was practiselly a new vessel when purchased,
Her gross tonnage is shown at 1743,53 and nett 1128,97, with a dead-
weight of 5480 tons.,” It was later alleged that this latter figure is
erroneous, inasmuch as certain alterations were made inoreasing her
ocarrying ocapacity, under Certificate of the British Corporation. Her
correoted deadweight tonnage 1s accordingly now declared at 2648
- tons. Leave was requested to amend the statement of claim to meet
these changes., At the time of her loss she was under charter at the
rate of 43/6 per deadweight ton and, though ordinerily engaged in

carrying munitions of war, was light at tho time., Insurance in the

sum of £50,000 had been placed upon her, £9500 whereof was for 91
days freight,  Claimant recovered the full amount of insurance and




now makes olaim for the demage sustained not ootored by insurance.
As originally submiticd, cleim was made for 230,000, based upon &
hull value of £89900, less insurence received of £50,000. But, at

the hearing, ufter emendment, the amount claimed is stated as

follows!
,),4 3 "
! Aport Dalhousie® - -~ ¢ $648,085.00-
~~ e g ot ,
. / Hull Insurance -  $19 ,375’9& L
’ Freight Insurance - ___ 40,15 200" 237,500,066 RS
et $410, 525 .00~

The "W, H, Dwyer* registered at Sunderlend, England, was
owned by Forwarders Limited, a Canadien Corporation having iis head
office at Kingston, Ontabio, Mr. R. A. MoLelland, %the claimant in
respeot of the '?Efﬁw92}2995}°"3 being the menaging direotor of
the Company, It is in evidenoce that this Conmpany ves voluntarily
wound up after the destruction of the PW..Q. Dwygg"‘and another
vessel owned by 1it, the vgggtonle:Qe':nzgngggreholders recoiving
something in excess of 10q£5upon their holdings., DBuilt in 1913 by
the Sunderland Shipbuilding Jompany, the 'WgﬂﬁszEXQr"\Waa purchased
by Forwarders Limited in September 1913 from Messrs. W. He Dwyer
and J, W, Hennessey, at a cost of £26,800, which was her bduilding
price., She wes very similar in type to the “gggﬁupgiggggig", being
referred to by some of the witnesses as a sister ship, and was
practically new when purchesad, Of a gross tonnage of %yeg.ez and
nett %}41.59, her deadweight tonnage is deoclared in the statement of
claim at 2350 tons. As in the case of the *szgwggiggggie*, her
load line wes subsequently changed to give her au extra nine inches,
as appears from Certifioate of the British Corporation (Ex, No.l10)
and her resultent doé weight is alleged to have been inoreased to

2531 tons. Leave was requested to amend the statement of vlaim to

LY

meet these ochanges., The #*W, H, Dﬁygr‘“ia desoribed a8 a stesl sorew

st BT

steemer, length 250, beam 42,75, At the time of her loss she was
under oharter at the rate of 45/ per deadweight ton end was engeged
in oarrying munitions of war, Insurence in the sum of £70,000 had
been placed upon her, £10,006 whereof for freight. Claimant re-

sovered the full emount of insurance and now makes olaim for tho

demage sustained not covered by insurance. As originelly submitted




“ ’ 1N
25

olaim was made for £10,000 based upon a hull value of £80,000,
less insuranoce received of 270,000, But, at the hearing, afrter
smendment, the amount claimod is steted as follows:

W, H, Dwyer™ - - $635,281,00"

Hull Insurance .. $286,000 L )
Freight Insurance - - 7.5 332, 500,80 SN

| | $308,761.00~

It will be seen at once that there is a wide disorepancy
between the purchase price of these two vessels and the valuation
rlaced upon them at the time of their loss in 1916 and 1917, There
is also a wide divergence between the amounts originally clajmed
and the oleim as finally asserted. |

The abnormal conditions oxisting during the war, the great

enhancement of values in ocean tonnage, end the prevailing high
freights, are well known factors upon which claimants rely in assdwﬁ-
ing theilr claims in the amounts shown. It will perhaps be convenien%
to treat of the conditions affecting the value of ocean tonnage at
the relevent datis in a general way and then prooeed, upon ihe
prinoiples developed by tho evidenee adduced and data availadle to
the Commission to determine the value of the two vessals for the
purposes of assessment of damages,

During the war period valuations of vessels were primarily
dioctated by their deadweight capacity rather thsn upon the usual pre-
war basis of gross and nett tonnage. These terms, s I understand
them, have been stated as follows:

WRegistered ton melesurement is/based on a tom of
2840 pounds ocoupying 100 ouglc foeot,

. | Gross registered fonnage iy the interior capacity

. L of the entire vessel measyred on the above.

\ ; Net registered age % the space figured on

\ the above, availgble fer cargo and passengers,
and on which por ,anefbanal charges are paid.

‘ Deadweight to Y8 the amount 0f oargo,stores
‘ eto,, she will darpyy, or the amount that will

Ordinary standerds of valuation, depending upon the age

% ) : submerge her frdm¢'light load line' to her
; 47_,;721— 'deep load lineld s '

of the vessel, her cost, doprobiation, earning capacity, replacement,

eto, were not solely determinative of value during this périod. The




most important single feature was immediate availebility for

‘. employment, Thus, the age of the vessel, which in normal times

would be a major faotor, was of comparatively little signifiocance.
Numerous instances exist of vessela meny years distant in point ?
of age being rated upon the seme or substantially the same basis. ’
Prices rose with amazing rapidity as the war progressed and the
demand for tonnage inoreased, bringing about a very severe and
temporary dislooation of the previously existing oondition of
shipping. The peak was probably reaoched in 1920 when it can be
gaid that the value of tonnage generally had inoreased in the
ratio of six to one as compared with 1914, The arop in values
was even more startling, but we are condadrned with the perlod
prior to the peak, viz, 1916 and 1917, So great was the need of
tonnage by the Allied Governments that stringent measures of
requisitioning were udopted by aell belligerents, with consequent
reduction in earning capaoity by the vessels affected, The
charter rates upon requisition assured merely a reasonable profit
upon the investment and such vessels relin@uiahed thelr ability
to earn almost fabulous sums end return to their owners profits
thet seem almost incredible.

It may be sald that gll tonnage, at this tims, could be
olassified as (1) ships under reguisition, (2) ships subjeot to
® requisition and (3) free ships, Those falling within the latter

oategory, of ocourse, possessed the greatest velue. It has been i
estimated that a ship not requisitioned, but subjest to requisition

only, was worth 56% more than the requisitioned vessel. (Harries v.

Shipping Controller, 34 T.L.R. 446 (Longbenton oase), A free ship

b A 5 s

again had a distinet advantage over a ship subjeot to requisition

and her value was very considerably greater,

e an et

Counsel for olaiments hes uregad, with great force, that
the two ships now under oonsideration must be regarded as falling

within the category of free ships, and it was upon this basis that

the emount of the olaims were so greatly inoreased by the amendment,
After very full consideration,I cannot conour with him in the view
that these ships were free ships. They were on the British registry ;

and, as is conceded by oounsel, could have been requisitioned, The




view put forward that consideration was given because it was
known that the ships were Canadian owned may be 80, but it is
entirely probable that these vesssls, had they not been de-
stroyed, would have been requisitioned during the period of
pressure whioh beosme pronounced from April 1917, The beat
that oan be seid, therefore, is that both-veasela»(whlle at
the moment of their loss, in faot, fraee ships) were ﬁubjeot
-to requisition and canmnot therefore renk for valuation pur-
poses as free ships. The valuable charters under whioh they
2}/€— (53; been operating were subjeoct to cancellation 1{ the vessels

were requisitioned, and in considering valuations at any given
time, such valuation must take into acocount that the continuance
of non-requisition was a gamble and, thererore, should not
properly affeot the valuation at that time,

t:><f There can, in m& opinicen, be no aoctual relation between
values of a vessel either requisitioned or subjeoct to requisition
and that of a vessel free of requisition. In regard to a vessel
free of requisition, I foel that 1t would have been most diffioult
to place & valuation upon her that would have hed a real relation
to the actual facts, The difficulty is exempiiried by the evidence
adduced bvefore this Commission, which went vexry far in increasing
the valuations originally set up,

I have felt very keenly, in this case, the disadvantage
of hearing one side only. It is possibdble, even probable, that had
counsel appeared on behalf en opposing party, as in a litigated
ocage, much additionul 11gﬁt could have been thrown upon the question
of values, I appreciate also that, to « certain measure, this must
handicap olaiments in their presentation of the oase, dut I hasten
to add that no undue advantege has been teken of the situation., The
claim has veen very fairly and ably put forward.

In these ociroumstances, having rsgard to the large sums
1nvo%70d and the highly teochnical and spesocial features involved in
the assessment of dameges, I have sought the advice of an expert
vhom I regard as qualifiod and oonmpetent to express an opinion. Il

am happy to say that he conours in the conclusions I am about to

reaoh,

TR IR




The initial valuations placed upon these twe vessels of

£80,000, asserted in the sworn statement of olaim, were arrived

at as follows, to quote from letter of Mr. R. A. MoLelland, filed

of reocord:

¥In preparing our dlaime for Reparatiogs you will

- . notice that the vallies of the two steafshipa loat

by enemy torpedo based on the appfaiaal of
Messrs, Kellook and Company of Londoy, Appraisers
to the British adm alty oto.

“This appraisal w made to eatablf%h an independent
value for War Risk )Insurance purpoges of the iwo
steamers owned by Fprwarders Ltd.,  namely the S.S.
¥. H, Dwyer and S, S. Port 001nornq.

#The S.S. Port Dalhbusie whioh ha be-m lost and
carried only £50,00G was exactly similar in type
gnd build but of'a ﬁgter date, |

"After the S.S. Port Dallousie was gunk by enemy
torpedo I enquired from Messrs. Swan Hunter &

Wigham Riohardson (the builders) for a price on a
new ship and they qnoted about £40 per Deadweight
ton, - .

"This quotation oouplod with thée appraisal of Messzs.
Kellook & Co. established the value of such steamers
at the time. I, therefore, ralsed the War Risk
Insurance from £50,000 to £70;000 on the S,S. W.H.
Dwyer and S.8, Port Colborne.!

added for freight or oth abursements but for the

"In our oclaim for ReparQiio , there is no emount
value of Hull alone whiocR I/ have placed at £80,000

being ebout between Messnaz'Kollook'o appraisal of
£75,000 and the cost of a’/new aship,”

The Messrs., Kellook & Company referred to are a very

prominent firm of ship's brokefa, established in 1820, and by

appointment are licensed valuers snd appralsers to the British

Admiralty,

At relevant dates they were extensively employed by

the Admiralty in valuing shipping., On August 84th, 1917, (apparent-
ly 3 days after the loss of the "W.H. Dwyer”) they issued a formal
certificate of valuation of the vessel, in the following terms:

- ne er? 1770 tpne grnss; 1l1l4f tons net register.

Bullt under the ofal Burvey ofyBritish Corporation
at Sunderland in 191 by‘Mozsra?‘Sunderland Ship~
building Co. Ltd. Classed B.S,fBritish Corporation.
Triple engines oylinders 17, end 46 inohes diameter
stroke 33 inches. i f‘

"After careful oonsid at we estimate the present
value of = a8 eamar od she is now in good sea-
going condition and oqnipped to be: Seventy five
tn%usg% gounds , BRY £ 00. Given under our haud and

se ndon, this 243k day of August 1.917,"

It was suggested at the hearing that Messrs, Xellock had

failed 10 regard these ships ag "free ships" and that their valuation

R R T TR W

Stz

]
I
H
3
5
3
3
&




e.)“
..,;

A

was ascordingly tow low, It was hardly likely that so prominent
8 firm ocould be mistaken as 10 suoch a vital element of valuation,
They were requested to adviee upor what basis their veluation hed
been ?5ge and replied by oable (Ex. No., 12) as follows:

jL(",“’ "Dwyer valued es JBri sqgéegt to re%u;sition.

%\\ '4\\\-ﬂ'£‘o"nrggg?rs ag ent survgg, ehd we enty~five

It i1s, therafore, clear that Maaars. Kellock & Company
contemplated in their estimeate the valuo of a vessel subjeot to
requisition, This bears out the “iew, previously stated, that the
ships were regarded as subjeot to cequisition, and makes it olear
that no error had been made in sonsidering the proper elements of
valuation.

It hes, I think, been established, that there vias an error
in the emount of dead weight tonnege allowed for the "V, H. Dwyer*,
Instead of ﬁpoo tons dead weight, she was , in fact, of a oapaoity
of 863\ tons, which will to that extent inorease the valuation placod
upon her by Messrs. Kellook & Company. At gsoo tons on a value of
£75,000, her value per dead weight ton would be £30. Inoreasing,
therefore, the valuation by 31 tons additional, upon the same basis,
would bring the Xellook valuation to 275,930, Upon similer reasoning,

_but in somewhat different circumstances, the valuation upon the 'Egzy
Dalhousie*” must also be modified to ocoincide with her increased dead

reanio ot S

weight tonnage. This festure will be later discussed,

At the hoaring, olaiment departed very radiocally from the
basis of veluation above outlined and hrought forward three witnesses-
all experts in the valuation of vessels - to show a value very con-
siderably in excess of the emounts originally claimed on the Kellook
figures, These witneases prooeeded upon the assumption that the
vessels were, in faot, freo ghips, and their testimony may have been
unduly swayed by such assumed faot,

The first witness heerd was Mr. Lambert, a well known Naval
" Architect, He filed a chart or graph (Exhibit No, 11) showing mis-
celleneous salas of ships from February 1916 to September 1917 with
the prioces fetched, His evidenocs is moatninteresting eand the opinion
expressed that the "W. H. Dyyer" had a value of £08,709 and the



©

—'Port Dalhouaie"or £688,800 is within the range of the figuros

W

qnoted and roliad upon by him., It is contended that, as Mr, Lambert

444 not take into consideration any special features of veluation,

such as type of construction, his figures sha‘%p bs accepted as the

; ﬁinim'

) r~""The next witness, Mr. I. J, Tait, Consulting Engineer amnd
Marino Surveyor, after anelyzing the sales of ships during the period
under consideration, placaes a value of $163 yper dead weight ton upon
the "Port Dalhousie”, whioh would give her a valus of 3431, 13509,

D e

and of $208 per dead weight fton upon the *W, 3:MEE¥E’" whioh amounts
to $526,448.0¢. Mr, Tall confined himself to & study of tha sale

of comparable shipse in reaching his oconclusions end apparently aoted
upon the assuxption, above noted, that the two ships in question were
nfree ships”. .

The third end lest expert examined was Mr, O, M. Barnett,
an undoubted authcrity on the yalue of shipping et relevent datos.
Not only has Mr. Barnett testi~ied berfore the Conmission, dbut a
mamorandum, supplementary to his ovidenae, has been filed, 1In

oommon with the other witnessss, he proceeds upon tho theory that
these vessels must be cleased as "free ships®, although in reaching

" his valuations, he deolares that he has not attributed to the vessels
the full valuo they would have had as "free ships". T¥e adopis a
mjddle course as between ships subject %o requisition and free ships.
In his conoclusions ha finds that the figures of Mr. Lambert and Mr,
teit are too low and that his own are pot high enough, His first
figures are similar ta those of Mr. Lambert end Mr. Teit, but his
f£inel conoclusion, based upon an addition made to such valuatlons to
{nclude their "free ship" value, goes far beyond the other experts.
His finsl figure for the #port I Dalhovsie™ 1s $648, 085.003 and for
the #W. H. - Dwyer™ $635,281.00, from both of which sums he deductis
the full insurance received, as well upop hull as upon treight,

leaving & balance, for whieh the olaim is filed, of $410,528.0¢ for

the *Port Dalhousio“ and $302,7681.80 for the #W, H, Dwyer™.

o B A A PSSV g

o b e R L S Sl g

P




'Y

For purposas of comparison the valuations furnished may

bas stated as followz:

w fpoxz/q nmﬁusng
Mr. Lembert .. $163 jer d,w, fn .. $431,135,0¢

(e Mr. Teit .. $160 per d.w. fon . . $423,000.00
o i )
Mr. 7.3z bt .- $246 Jer d.w, ton . . §648,025.00
..'»v,,'-.,' WH'DR'
YA Mr, Lembert — $189 per dgw. ton. . $478,359.08-

Mr, Tait .- $208 %W, ton - $886,138.00
Mr, Barnett - $251 p. Fd.w, ton. - $635,201,00°

It is true that 1h mr. Barnett's figures he has allowed
for freight for a oertain period. and, in this respeot, a distinction
ahauld be made as to the other valuations, It is, hovever, ﬁpon the
_ Barnett figurss that tha 6laim has been finally formulated and
 asaertod. “

With this naterial before me, I am required tc find the
value of these two vessels and the allowance which is to be made  to
oowpensate their owners for the loss, -

\ Let me say, at once, that I f£ind the valuations of the |
claimant's experts too high., They have prooeeded, I consider, upon
an impropexr basis 1n‘régarding these ships as "free shipa", After
very oareful odnsidaration, I have reeshed the conclusion that the
disinterested valuation made by Messrs. Kellock & Company practically
at the time of the loss of one of the vescels, and in the ordinary
course of thalr duty as valuers, should be aoceyted as mecie nearly
representing the basis upon which an award should be made, I have,
therefors, determined the value of the vW. H. Dwyer® (upon corrected

AU 0. 1o 00 1 e BT

tonnage) at the eum of £75,930., As to the "Port Dalhousie®y sinoe

L TR A At

she was lost some seventeen mintr s previous to the 'W:“g:mgzyar';
allcwance must ve made for the inorease in value whioh.ooourr;h be-
tween the two dates, Fairplay's graph shows that, for a steamer the

| specified size, the cost dropped considerably betweeh 1916 and 19017.

But the gegersl market was rising continually from the beginning of

the war untdil 1920, and I consider that a fair and just adjustment
would be o0 plage the actual value of the “Port Dalhouaio" as 15% less

T T R e ana Le R




thean the smount determined for the *W, E:.Dwyor’ They are stated
to have been practically sister ahip::w On this bvasis I consider
the '?Sff Dglhousie"worﬁh, at the time of her loss, (upon correci-
ed tonnag;), 279,380, luss 1§5; equivalent to £67,446, Having
accepted the Kellook valuations as determinative of the values of
both vessels, it would be useless %o considsr in detail the sale
prices of other vyessels of more or less similar type, and to an-
alyze_the P4 gures submitted by thd witnesses. I have studied these
astatements oarefully and have become convinoced that the Kelloock
valuation 8 as nearly accurate as the ciroumstances will permit,

As against the amounts above found, there must be oredit-
ed the full amount of lasurance received, VWhether the insurance was
recovered upon hull or upon freight is immateriel sinoe the sum
received represents the 1ndomn1ty which owners collented in rogard
to the loss of their vessels, 14 will be noted thet olaimants pub
forward their olaims with full ellotanes of insurence, as well in
their original statement of claim as in. the emended figures sube-
mitted at the hearing,

On the 'Port Qg%&gugio' £50 000 was received by way of
insurence. Deduoting this amount from the above valuation of
£67,448, leaves a balance of 217,448, In the case of the ”W, H, —
Dwyer®, 270,000 was recaived as insurance, Deduoting this amount
from the ebove valuation of £75,930, leaves a balance of £6,930.

I would, aooérdingly. recommend payment %o R. A. Molelland, &s owner
of the 'gggg‘galhqgaig' of the sum of £17,448, equivalent, in Can~
adien ourrency, to $64,622.80, with interest thereon, at the rate of
8% per snnum, from the dale of loss, Maroh 19th, 1916, %o date of
paymeutt., I would also recommend payment to Messrs. Forwarders Limit-
ed, owmera of the #W, H. , H, Dwyer”, of the sum of £5,930, equivalent,

in canadian ourrercy, to $28,760.50, with d{nterest thereon, at ‘the

rate of Q%/por annum, from the date of loss, August géth, 1917, to

AW

Ottawa, July 10th, 1031, commisuione .

dete of payment, (Opinion No.4), >y

/‘L'L"'\\

e e s s e St




A e o, Ao

A e Sar o

This claim relates to the destruction of ropsrty in

Belgium Ly the enemy during the period of ocoupation,

Claiment was originally a Belgian but, by virtue of her
marriage to a Oanadien in 1917, beceme a Ca:iadian national and has
been since that time a resident of Canada, at Regina, where her
husbend is in business,

She, with her'rather, brothers and sisters - Pootman by
neme -~ was the owner 6f congiderable property in Belgium which was
made use of and destroyed by the Germans. Thore has been filed of
record a deeree of the Belgium Reparations Tribural, establishing
the faots of the taking and destruotion of the property and assess-
ing the total loss sustained at & sum which I figure as 14,099,50
francs., This award is made Vin accardance with partiocular .prov:lsions
as to the mode of applying the monies received under the Belgian
system of reparations. As I understand this method of assessment,
the actual value of she property destroyed amounted to the sum above
named and, ln certain ihstanoes, by way of "remploi" under Belgian
law; the amount is inofeaeed by multipiying,thé aétual value by
certain fixed ocoeffiocients. This is regarded as replacement. I
do not think that it would dbe proper to allow the maximum sum so
shown in the Belgian award, after the application of the coefficient,
but I do oonsider that the claimant is entitled to receive her
interest in the real value of the property, which I take the Belgian
Tribunal to have determined to be the sald sum of 14,099.50 franos.

Mrg. MoCarthy beceme entitled to a one-fourth share of this
sum, but her c¢laim was disallowed by the Belgian Tribunal because
she had lost her Belgien nationality in marrying a Canadian., It
would seem just that_she should now feoeiye her bhgre, which would
smsunt to 3524,87 francs which, converted into Canadisn currenay,
amounts to §$704 .08

I woulcd,; ucocordingly, reoommend payment to oclaimant of the
sum of $704.,80, with interest thereon, at the rate of qg)per annum
from January 10&&, 1920, to date; of payment.

Dnellit Kse

Ottawa, June 25tﬂﬁ 1931, _ Commiss¥gner.
P . |

[t o




NP
h
PR

This claim arisc;‘aﬁt of the alleged destruction of
the;éiﬁi Donella”, by enemy action on a voyage from North Sydney,
C.B, to Englend, on October 17, 1917, The claimant, a widow,
of North Sydney, a British subjeot, and resident in COanade since
1889, makes olaim for the loss of the life of her son, Noel Quirk,
employed as a fireman sboerd the veasel in question, She alleges
dependency upon her son, but no evidence has been made to establish
this faot, |

The Admiralty records do not list this veasei as destroy-
ed by enemy action, nor is the suggestion that the vessel may have
been the ”Qgggigg"'favourable to the olaim, Enquiry from the Board
of Trade indicates that a vessel nemed the FDunelm™ was reported
missing with all handa sinceé Ootober 17k 1915 when on a voyage
from Sydney, C.B. to Manchester, but’her’ioss was asoribed to Marine
perils., There is nothing in the record to substantiate the state-
ment that the vessel was lost as tho result of enemy aotion,

In these ciroumstences, I cannot sllow the olaim, and

allow
WMZW( A o pill
Ottawa, June 11?1&, 1931, " omni ssibher.

e e S

it is, aooordingly, dis

This claim arises out of the dgstruotion of thehaohdoner
"Dornfontein" by enemy sotion on August &nd, 1918, off Briar Island,
Nove Scotia, The loss of the vessel, in the manner indiocated, is
established by Admiralty reports and by the evidence furnished by
a shipmate of the claimant,

Olaimant, a Cenadian, produces a certifiocate from the
Shipping Master at St. John, N.B. ocertifying to his presence aboard




Y
4
Nl i

¢

el

the vessel and his discharge at St. John on Auwgust 5th, 1918,
claimaht was empluyed aboard as an able seamen, and olaims for
the loss of his personal effeots and ecash, which he details and
values at $338.00,

Por the reasons explained in Opinion No.Z (to Interinm
Report), I consider that olaimant is entitled to an award for the
loss of personel offects and solatium similar to awards to other
seamen of the same olass, I would, ascoordsngly, reoommend a
paynent to him.or the sum of ssoo.oe; with interest thereon, at
the rate of ﬁgyper annum, from January 10%f, 1920, to date of

payment, (Opinion No. 4).
LW %@ﬂ /4

Ottawa, June 114}, 1931, Conmi géionexr,

) . . e =
o~ . :

This claim arises ou%k;f the Gestruotion of the British
Steemer "Tyns" by ensmy action in the English Ohannel on June 17#!1”
1917, The loas_or tho=§ansel, in the manner indicated, is establish-
ed by Admiralty reports.

Clatmant ie a British subject, born in St, Luocia in 18986,
as appears from his discharge certificate filed of revord. . His
presence shoard, as assistant cook, is slso established by suoch
certifioate, There is nothing in the record, however, to prove that
claiment was or is a Canadian national, He makes oclaim for the loss
of hia personal effects at the time the vessel went down, to the
value of $150,60, He also oclaims for personal injuries sustained
when getting away from the ship, There is no evidence to subatantiate
this latter claim,

In this state of the record, olaimant bas failed to
establish jurisdiotion in this Commission‘to grant him an award, and
I em, acoordingly, cumpelled /yvuaanow the olaim.

el o0 suptll

Ottawa, Juns nw 19:51. . Commissigfier.
/;/ —

\




s

e
This oleim arises out of the destrustion of H.M.T,
"Hunsbrook" desiroyed by enemy action, in the British Channel,

on December Ezydz 1917, Yhe olaim is supplementary to cleim made
end award received by claimant under deoision No.1081 of the
previous Commissioner. Claimant was then ewarded a sum of $500.8¢
for loss of pgrsonal effeots and solatium upon the usual scale.
He now mekes olaim for personal injury to his health through 111~
ness gsontracted at the time the vessel was lost., He is uneble to
produce eny medicel evidence and 4id not appear before the Halifax
sittings of the Commission to substantiate his claim.

In these ogrﬁﬁ;atances I cennot entertain the supple-
$1dingly, disallowed,

(Lt A pugred

Ottawa, June 114, 1931, " Commiagfoner.

-

nantery olaim, end it is,

.'/b

-
”

s

Case 17

HO B

This is a olaim for the loss of several shiﬁments of ﬁay,
forwarded by claimant to buyers in the United'Stetes, whioh femainéd;
undelivered, and were eventually goized and sold by the authoritles
for demurrage, the oonsignes being unable to take delivery.

" The olaimant is a Canadisn and for many years previous to
1918 had been engaged in purchasing haey in the Province of Qgpbeo
for sale in the United States, One of his regular buyers was the
firm of B, Steen & Bro., of Baltimore. In tﬂé month o: May 1918,
artor!being assured by this fimm fhat they were the holdexrs of a
license to import end deel in hay, issued by the United States
Government, cleimant, in the usuel course of business, shipped to
Newberry Junotion, Allentown, Pera., and Townley, NeJ., 176 car-
loads of hay, consigned to E. Steen & Bro. It was the ocustom to so

consign nhipmonts of hay, and whcn‘vaaaela were available the

4
4
1
¥
!




1
Y

s
~ i

3
)

shipments were distributed frim these points. The value of these
" shipments is deolarsd by olaimant to smount to $59,409,92, When
“he hey arrived ﬁt the points stated B, Stesen & Bro., were unable
to take delivery beceuse they were no longer holders of the necess-
ary permit or license. It 1a\alleged that their liocense had been
cancelled because they were of German origin, It is established of
record that the members of fhe firm wers end had been for years
citizens of the United States, but possidbly, das to.the inflemed
state of public opinion, after the United States entered the war,
these people, with others, became suspects, and were subject to ihe
loss of certain privileges. Be that as it may, the hay oould not
be moved and remained at the distriduting centres. Although erforts
were mode to obtain a oiearanoe thereof, nothing was aocomplished,
Demurrage charges steadilyvaocumulated and finally the hay was
seized and so0ld in satisfactlon of such oherges. The result was
that claimant made a complete loss aend has sustained dumage in the
amountvolaimad as the value of the hay, which,with interest as shown
in his olaim, smounts to a total of $112,029.62. The faot of the
loss in the manner indicated, and the value of the shipment, are
clearly established, | |

It will be obvious, at once, that the diffioulty in the
way of recovery by olalmant, is that he must establiaﬁ?ﬁfs loss
results from enemy aotion, whioh under the rslevant sebtidns of
the Treaty of Versailles, will alone entitle him to an award. The
loss was caused to him through the action of the United States
authorities in refusing to allow a oitizen of the United States to
take delivery of the goods shipped, snd the failure of olaimant to
obtain the return of the guode or have them dispossd of otherwise..
The olaim is stated es follows by counsel for claiment, at page §
of tha.dapositionz— | | | |
"The United States jGove ¢ authorities in

1y 2 refusing to permitiSteen }& teke the hay,

C;h)- / slaiming he was a fi fand allowing demurrage
Ol ( charges against ¢ , &8 & result of that,

the hay wza se0ized gold by the United States
. Government, " :

.'/.

This cannot be regarded, in any eense, as the ast of the enemy. As




pointed out in Opinions annexed to my Interinm iuport, 4t is only
for losses direotly attributable to the enemy that the Treaty
furnishes a recousse, In the present ocase, 1t may be true that
claimant would have mads no loss if a state of war had not exist- ,
ed, and in this sense, his loss is a donsequence of the war. But
other oitizens suffered in a similer menner and it is not, in my
view, the intent of the Treaty of Versailles that the enemy should
be held responsible for such indirect consequenoces.

Claimant may or may not have a recourse against the
euthorities direotly responsible for his'loss. I em olearly of
opinion that his ¢claim does not fall within the purview of the

Reparation reotions of the Treaty of Vorsailles, I am, acocordingly,

bound to disallow 1%, ,
W%/ /4

Ottawe, July 1ll4x, 1931, | CommiBssioner. -

-~

4 U -

'J’

AT

:"V
" Ca

This olaim arises out of the destruotion of the SS.
“Hesperian® on September 4th, 1915, by enemy aotion, The loss of

the vesse), in the manner indicated, is established by Admiralty
reports mnd her loss has been the subject of numerous awards by
previous Commimsioners,

Cleimsants are the heirs at law of the late Mary Ann Burr,
a passenger aboard sald vessel, and who lost her life when she went
down, The presence of deceased aboard ;s eantablished by the pasa-
enger list furnished by owners and by the evidence of a daughter who
gaw her mother off. Claimants are British subjects and were resident
in Cansda since before the war, Claim is made for the value of the
personsl sffests of the decemsed, amounting to $300.9¢% and for
$200,0¢° cash which she is alleged to have had with her. The claim-
ant's daughter testifies to the fact that her mather had this property

with her, and I see no reascn to doudt the accuraoy of the statement,

-




nor the value placed upon the yroperty lost. I would, accordingly ,
recomnmend payment to the Istate of the late Mary Ann Barr, of the
sum of $500,007 with interest thereon, at the rate of 8%’per ‘annum

from the date of loss, September 44, 1918, to date of payment,
=P

(Opinion No.4),

Ottawa, June 114, 193, N Commissioner,
-~ : e
g

o
Cas 7

WILL BRODIE

This 48 a claim for the difference between cost and re-
Placement velue of goods lost by enemy maction. It is stated at the
sum of $32,497,28,
Prior to 1916, claimant, a British subject, resident in
Canada, was employed as a jobber in jute purohased in Caloutta, India,
In that year he established a faotory and went into menufasturing on
a large soale, his Qg%yqvor smounting, 1t is stated, to about.
$618,000.00'annua113¢,‘Tﬁiﬁljuto was purchased in Caloutta and shipped
gome times to London,;r tovﬂbng Kong where it was transhipped. At other
times shiyments were made direot to Boston or New York. The raw ma-
teriel so purchased wasc manufaotured into bags by olaimant abd sold
to the trade. The output wes about 100,000 bags per week. This
involved a yardage of from 500,000 to 600,000 per month, shipped in
average amounts of 100,000 yawis,.
The olaim is for four shipments lost during the eriod from

January 1916 to December 3lpf, 1917, on whioh latter date olaiment was
bought out by an incorporated company.

o Claimant's resords of the individual chipments wers lost.,
Notwithstanding diligent aearoh.nothing has bsen found. No dooumentary
evidencs in support of the claim is available, He collected ;neuranoo,

pPlus 1Q£Q.upon his losses, which was the cost prioe, plus 1Q§&Aand now
segks to recover the difference retween ihat sum and the :oplacemont




s
v

velue, In fixing his prioces upon the mahufactured artlicle o6laimant
ascertained the Galcutta price as of that date, added the insurance

and freight to arrive et the landed cost, adding the cost of sewing,
prin%&ng, packing and beling, his percentage of profit, and quoted

upen that bvasis, subject to ecoeptance in 24 hours. So, if gouds

were lost, claiment lost by having to replace the goods at a higher

price, for which he was not wholly indemnified by the payment of ,
insurance plus l?%ﬁ i

With the disappearance of all documentary evidence, such
a8 invoices, éhipping notes, records of deliveries ete,, olaimant is
6lso unable definitely to indioate upon vhat vessels the actual
shipments were oarried, or to establish, except presumptively, that
the 1osses resulted from enemy activities., May I say, that counsel
for olaimant is to be commended for the very thorough and exhaustive
enquiries made to follow up the shipments and ascertain the ciroum-
stances of the losses. It is only 1n_reapeot of one shipment that
his efforts have met with any success. In the cese of the "Welsh
Prinoce"” (sunk Ootober 13#1,19)8, by enemy action) there is evidence,
brought to 1ight-through a dispute with insuranoce brokers as to
.whothér the cargo had besn insured, that'claimantrhad a shipment of
jute aboard, the amount of whioh 1s deduoiblo_rrom the amount of
insurence paid. The insursnce paid was $§p08.75, whioh would re-
present 500,000 yards., The cost of replasing this yerdege at 10
cents would amount to egpoo.oe'ana ocleinm is acdordingly made for
the dirferenoce, viz.,$§ﬁ97.25. These elexents of valuation would
appear to be established by graph, showing the fluctuation in price
at that period, filed as an exhibit, '

As to the other shipments, three in nw:ber, of whioh
olainment spoaké, he is not so fortunate in being able to neme the
vessels upon vhioh the shipments were lost., I 40 not think from
the material sutmitted, that a finding in favour of olaimant would
be justified, In a general way I feel that oleimsnt 4id suffer loss,
end while I em not bound by the striot rules of legal evidence, I yet

feol that the cases of these shipments fall too far short of proof to

permit of an award,




:3%)

Olaimant endeavours to show.from his books, or whaet
remains of them, th:nugh a former hookkeeper, Mr;_nosanberg, that
it is reanonablg to assume thatv olaimant should have made & profit
of at least 1q§f As a matter of faoh, his net profit wes only
I&éﬂ and the deduction is drawn that the shipping losses sustained
by olaimant ascounted for the lessened profit. The Hon. Gordon
Scott from his knowledge of olaimaut's bus'‘ness, corroborates this
statement as to what olaimant should have netted and what he actually
made. While this may be so, I herdly think, in the oiroumstances,
that the premises are strong enough to justify the inference sought _
to be drawn, -

It is soarcely necessary to deal in detail with the
searoches made tp prooure further evidence, These were carried out
with painsteking care, and it is unfortunate for claiment that the
effort expended has not met with greater suoccess. B

On the whole, and, having regard to the partiocular ciroum-
stances of the case, I am inclined to allo§ the olaim to the extent
of the losses sustained aboard the #Welsh Primce®. The other items
of cleim cennot be allowed, for laock of evidence. I would, accord-
ingly, recommend payuent to olaimant of the sum of $2497,25, with .
inters: t thereon, at the rate of qupar annum, from the date of loss,

viz., October 134#, 1916, to of payment, (Opiniqn No.4).
VLU A e fiic
-~
Ottgwa, July 738, 1931, - Commlggioner.

s

et
- IR

Thie olaim arises out of en sllezod alr raid, whioh is

sa/ d to have coourred on October 194, 1917, at a Government
repository in London, Inglend,

The olaimant, e British subject, who had beon resident
in Canada sinoe 1903, wont overseas with the Canadian Expeditionary
Foroes in 19014, He h@d b'.ﬁ staying at the Grand Hotel, in London,




1)

and when he went on duty at Salisbury Pleins he ieft hls oivilien
luggage in the hutel, He alloggq that the hotel was taken ovér by
the War Office, and his effeots, with other property, were trans-
ferrgd to a repository whioh was later hombed and destroyed by the
the Germans., The value of the effeocts lost in stated in detail and
emounts to the sum of $149,50,

Unfortunately for the olaimant, there iu no evidence that
the effeots weire in fact transferred to the ropogitory in question,
or that they wers destroyed in the manner stuated, All that he can
say 18 thaf ihen he enquired for hia(;rteots in 1919 he was informed
that they hed been sent to the repository, and he infers from this
statement that they must have been destroyed. There is no direct
evidence that the depository was in faot destroyed, nor do2s he
idunvlity the partiocular premises whéra“the goods are iaid.to have
been left, In these ciroumstances 1t is impossidble to admit the.

claim; and 1t nust, aooprdingl s be disallowed,

e

G .
/P cade %0
- G, HofPARIE

This olaim arises out of the destruotion of the,éﬁﬁ
"qifgggqy}g"on Septembsr 744, 1918, by enemy action, The loss
of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established by Admiralty
reports and her loss has been the subjeot of awards mede by the
previous Commissioners, (No.993).
» Claiment is a British subjeot, born in Cenada, At the
time of the loss he was a Lieﬁtenant in the Canadian Expeditionary

Foroes, and was returning to Canada aboard the ”Missanable™ as a

s s SO AT

passenger., While no passenger list has been produced, I am satisfied,

from his statement, that he was aboard _the ressel when she went down,
and lost his personal effeots (non militery), and some oask ror whioch
he now makes cledm in the sun of $850.00. Tho emount olaimed is not

excessive, and I am disposed to allow the olaim at the sum stated,

~



P

vy

"

et o % o

.,

,,,,,,,

o

H
I would, accordingly, recommend payment to claimant of
the sum of $2850,00, with interest thereon, at the rate of qg}pcr
ennum, from the date of loss, September 74,1918, to date of
payment, (Opinion No.4),

7
74 c/& FUIALL
e ' L
Ottawa, June 1844, 1931, " " Commisé{oner.

Z

Notice of olaim wes lodged with the Conmission in
September 1930, but no particulars have been furnished, Claim-

,_ant_!gg_QPEQgEQQMﬁO appear before the Commission at 1ts Halifax

sittinge 4in Ootdber>1930, but feiled to do &0, She was-later .
requested Lo furnish details, aprd the usual forms were sent %o
her, She has taken no action to complete the record., The claim

must, accordingly, be disal%::;g;v
o 774 9@ FULA

Ottama, June 164, 1931, " Comuissioned,

Cas¢ 1
RO LOCKE

Notvioe of oleim was lodged with the Commission in
Sep tember, 1930, It is assumsd, in the absence of partioculars,
that the claim is for damages resulting from being warned to
leave the fishing benks because of tha fear of eremy activities,
Olaimant has never completed the record, end, in any
sevent, upon the grounds assumed, would have no claim, for the
reasons expressed in devisions 1688, 1663, 1661, 1689 and 1717,

The claim muat, «ocordingly, be dis%}lowod.

G il A
AU T
R |

! Commissioner,

Ottawa, June 16, 1931,



Claim is made for the death of olaimant's brother
employed in the British Mercentile service, The ciroumstances
of the death have not been expleined, nor has any dependency

been shown, Claimant was asked to appear before the Commission

R

to substentiate the claim, but has advised that he does not
desire to prasa' the mattor. The claim is, accordingly, dlis-

Wé&/ U 90/ ﬂé(

Ottaws, June 254, 1931, Commissioner,

allowed,

Claim arises out of an explosion in a munitions plant
at Chatham, N.B,, on March 61, 1916,

The olaimant, a Canadian, 1s a sister of the 'late
James Moar who was employed in manufacturing shells at the time
of the explosion. He was severely burned and remained disahled
and broken in health until the time of his death in May/ 1980,
Claim is mads on the ground of dependsnoy, in the sum of $8,878.90,
The oiroumstances under which the plant in question was destiroyed,
were carefully considered in the case of Wm, Dickens (1696), and
the oonclusion was reasched thac the explosion had not resulted from

any direet enemy action. There is, moreover,. no avidence of legal

dependency. The olaim must, aocor&ingly, be disallowed.

WZMW ) o

Ottawa, Juns 16}!5( 1931, Commi ssioney,




This olaim arises dut of the loss of the Dutohréé.
*Poseidon* on July 31l¢f, 1918, as the result of a collision with

w

thedﬂ s./Thnker "Scmerset™ at Delaware Breskwater, The fact of
————_ATTR

a5 20 7

T e < s a4 i MR

T~

the- less of -the vessel, in the manner indicated, is esteblished
by report of the Seeretary of the Canadian Legation at Weshington,
Cleimant, Mre, Margeret Sulliven (nee Hubley), a Cenadian,
born at St, Margaret's Bay, N.S., is the sister of the 1§te Howard
Hubley, 2nd mate aboard the 4?ggglgggffand who lost his life wheh
the veasel went down., There is some oonfusion as to whather de-
ceased was abcard the *?gggigggf’or the “Somerset”, but it was
probably the former., Claiment mekes olaim for the loss of har
brother's iife on the ground of dependenoy, in the sum of ss,doo.
There is no evidence of dependency, nor has it been shown that:
deceased lost his life as the result of enemy sotion., The record
merely disoloses a ¢ollision between a Dutoch and a United States
veasel, In thess circumstances claimant has failed to make out

a case, and the ¢laim must, aggyrdingly, be disallowed,

MMZ 9{)%/ o

Ottawa, June lsﬂﬁ, 1931, Pommiazyég/;

This olaim arises cut of the destruction of the schooner
*Mayoigf‘by enemy aotion on February 16jM, 1917, The faot of the
1;;;mor fho wvessel, in the menner indiocated, is established by
Adniralty reports, and her loss has been the subject of ewards made
b& the previous Commissioners.

Claimant was a seeman aboard the vessel and olaims for
the loss of his personal effects, the sum of $568.00, It appears

from the statement of olaim that olaimant was born in Rewfoundland,



p SR
and came to Canada to reside in Junbplsao. Moreover, it developed
that claimant had filed olaim for this end other loases sustained

by him with the Newfoundland suthorities and had received awards,

In these oirowumstances, claimant has no status befors this Commission
(Opinion No.l to Interim.Report), and his olaim must, accordingly, be
disallowed. )

’ ottawht June 1734, 1931, - ?”bommiauﬁ ner.

I v
-~ d

-

This claim arises out of the destruoction of the fishing
sohooner *Mayola® on February 164¥,1917, by enemy action. The fact
of the los;’;;w;he vessel, in the maenner indieated, is established
by Admiralty roports, aad her loss has been the subject of awards
made by the previous Commissioner (Nos. 1 to &),

Clainm is mede on behalf or the Estate of the late Captain
John Hamilton, who was in commend of the ”gezgzgztaﬁvthe time of
her lo:xu., It appears from the record that Cait. Hamilton waé a
residen: of Newrdundland, and_that claim was filed with the Govern-

’ ment of that Dominion on behalf of hls Estate and dependents., In

these oircusmtances this Commission is without Juriédiotion o

entertain the oclaim, and it must, acoordingly, be disallowed.

%é// (el ) o V4

Otiawa, June 18jM 1031, Commissionzf{//




This olaim arises out of the destruction of two vessels,

the sohooner *Mayola™ on February i6th, 1917, and the R.M.8,P."Drina”

Mapae) WA iy DI

on March 1;4, 1917, by enemy action., The loas of both vessels, in

_the manner indicated, is established by Admiralty reports.

The cleimant, T. J, Kendall, employed as cook and steward
aboard the ﬂggxg;g'j was born in Newfoundland in 1886, but came to
live in Cenads in 1698, and has since that t: - been resident in and
ebout Halifax, N.S, His presexnce aboard the "Mayole® in the capaocity

[l 4

~stated, and aboard the "Eﬁiggr, is borne out by the testimony of
shipmates who were with kim,

At the time the '%Ezgggt was sunk, claiment suetained
painful injuries to his right hip and shoulder, as the result of a
fall 1n§9 the forecastle head, a distance of 12 feet, while he was
engaged ;ZN;;I;hing up provisions for the ship's boats, ¥He was
assisted into a boat and landed with the rest of the crew on the
Portugese coast, He states that he sufferod greasly from these
injuries, and his statement is corroborated by two of his shipmates.
Competent mediocal treatment was not available in Lisbon, and finally
olaimant, with other members of the orew of the *Mayola*, was taken
aboard the R.M.S.P, ®"Drina®, aailing from the River Plate for Falmouth,
England., About O days out from Libson the ¥Drina® was torpedoed by -
the enemy andéd c¢laimsent reoaivpd further inguries at that time, His
nose was broken and his cheek out by flying missiles, and his left
leg asaldsd by a steam pipe while he was escaping from his bunk, On
this occasion the crew and passengers aboard the '95&53' were picked
up by a trawler and eventually landed at Milford Heven, South Wales,
Claimant received some mediocal attention at this vort. He complains
also of 1hjury to his health resulting from exposure and the severity
ér the weather when he was landed at Milford Haven, He states that
his feet ware frozen walking through slush and snow from the landing

place to the Red Cross Depot, From Milford Haven claimant was sent

to LtverpooL.’nnd shipped from that port to Canada, where he spent;
considerable time in hospital, receiving medical attention for his




injuries and general heaslth, As a result of these experiences,

and hes been unable to do eny work since, with the exception of
some light jobs during & part of the time. He,married, upon the
death ~f his mother, and his wife has had to work to support him,
Her health has brokev under the strain and they are practically

olaimant deocleres that he is permanently and wholly 1ﬂoapaoitated

iH

Bt Vi B

destitute,

Dr., Jufson V. Graham appeared before the Commission at

[ ST

Halifax, and testi€ied that he had seen claimant more or léss

casuelly in 1919, but 61d not have his record, He remembered that \

claimant's trouble was to a great extent mental - inability to ‘

concentrate - vague pains and fears, Dr, CGraham wes asked to

exanine the claimant and report further as to his present vondit-

ion. He has now done sc¢ under date of‘May 1844, 1921, His report

reads ag followss-

“Yhis men s¥ates that he is 46 year® old but
hras the gendirel a gpearanoe of a at leest -
10 or 15 ye er. He is 65% nches tall
and welghs 1¥%8 pounda. His genepal condition
is poor., He'ihas a chest expansig$n of 1} inches,
~md has organic heart disease,
¥
There is a likear scar 1} inoh#s long over the
lower angle 0% the left shoulder Hiade, There
is a small dijcharging sinus At the tip of the
coooyx, Thord 18 a lincar s¢ar one inaoh long
on the inner. pide of the left knee and there.
is a scar 3" x%2" on the frdht of the mid third
of the left thigh. He has fumercus small scars
all over his oMest. f

He hes a moderasg amount 2 foot drop of the
right foot, b J{ _

He clains thatAt,eso aofirs are the result of
injuries received whensthe ship on whioh he was
salling was torpdfloedy The foot drop is evident-
ly dus to an o0ld Reuyltis whioh may well have
been dus o oxpost The hegr+ condition may
also have been dueﬁzz exposurq,"™

I em convinoed that olaimant d1d sustain injuries on the

two occasions in queifion, but I am not satisfied that his present

distressing condition 1s entirsly due to these injuries. That he

should receive an award is clear, and after very careful consider-
® ation, I em disposed to recommend a payment to him of $3,000,00,

whioh shall inoclude loss of personal effeots, solatium and damages




M i g, Ve S

!
4
3
¥
%
9

e o K e e bt s

for personal injuries, with interest upon thiz sum at the rate

of q%jpgr snnum, rrom.Januj:Z;;ﬁﬁﬂ. 1920, to date of payment,

, (Opihion No.4), | éfz%ZéLéZKf;jzszQﬁ{ C;ﬂjaéfﬂ' déaéi?f |
{ { ‘

Ottawa, June 184§, 1931, " Commissioner,

ave

.

This olaim arises out of the destruction of the SS.

#Rochester”, an American vessel, on November 2md, 1917, by enemy
action., The faot of the loss, in the manner indlcated, is estab-
1lished by reports of the United States Mixed Claims Cormission.
The oleim is filed on behalif of Harry A, Larkin, by
his sister, Mre. M. L, Murphy of Pubnico, N.S, Larkin himself
‘oannot be looated, and the only information avallable is con-
tained in report of the Mixed Claims Commission that it eppears
that ho was a member of the orew end was pald $100 by the United
States Veterans Bureau for the loss of his personal effects.
Recent ocorrespondence has failed to find the olsimsnt, Through
his sister olaim is made for s§9oo.pe'rdr alleged injury to the
health of claimant. Obviously, it is impossidble to entertair. the
olaim in this state of the record. It must, accordingly, be

A

disallowed, (- , . q g
v LSt S N /./,’IZ
LNOLLELU K syl
B /
Ottawa, June BSﬁK, 2931, o ‘Acommissidéz;.

et st
-

This olaim arises ovt of the destruotion of an unnamed
vesssl, abosard whioh olaimant elleges that her luggage, consisting

of a trunk or box, wus desiroyed by enemy ection, Claimant had




-’

married a Cenadian soldier, and when he was killed at the froat

she oame out to Canada aboard the *Uresmpian”, She declares that

s ATUPSE
ahe shipped her luggage at Euston Station, London, for Canada, but
has never been able to recover 1t., 5She surmises that it must have
been lost aboard a transport sunk by the enemy. The olaim is stated

at the sum of $200.007

| ——""  There is nothing in the recoré to substentiate her state-

mentas or to show enemy sction, The luggaege may well have been lost
in enother manner. Glaimamt.appaared vefore the Commisaion, but
oould add nothing to throw any light upon tho matter. In these

circumstanc.s, the olaim must bs disallowed,

//zmmém ) gl

Ottawa, June 254, 1931, " Commissioner,

T : Caso~1865f*r
| J08, i; EONG
_ A

T™is olaim is said 1o arise out of the destruction of the

-t

United States fishing schooner "J; ir_ o I Flaherty" by enemy aoction on
August aspﬂ, 1918, The loss of the vessel, in the manner indiocated,
is esteblished from reports of the United States Mixed Claims Com-
mission, and her loss has been the subjeot of previous awards,

The oleimant, a British subjeot, Canadian born, alleges
that he was aboard at the time of the loss of the vessel, and cleims
for the loss of personal' effects and solatium, on the same basis as
other fishormoen aboard her. Cleimant hes not establ ehed; !mwever,
that he was sboard. His name does not eppear in the orew list fur-
nished by the Mixed Claims Commission, nor did olaimant appear before
the Commission to substantiate his olaim, although h. was given the

opportunity to do so. The claim muat, accordinzly, be disallowed,

//}M %( 70;/(”//

Ottawa, Jine 8534, 1931, ' %miaaionar.

}
i
!
¢
4
 §
:
!



This is & olaim for personal injury sesulting from an

emay air raid at Oroydon, England, alleged to have ocourred in
the Spring of 1918,
——The claimant, a British suvjeet, resident in-—-Canada since- —

1909, was at Carshalton in 1918 and alleges that as a result of an
air raid over Croydon, some distance away, she "became so panie
stricken I ren ihrough the house; fell striking my head and face
on left side causing the injury to my eye". S5She olaims for the
total loss of vision in the left eye. The loss of vision was not
noticed tur some time, A medical certifioate is produced, indiocat-
ing, from the history of the case furnished by olaimant, that the
injury referred to caused a catarast. In a later certificate,also
filed of record, it is declasred that the loss of the eye wae not
due to eataraot, but due to injury.

Cleimant was eard, but was unable to establish any
greater degres of connexity between the alleged air reid and her
injury than 1s shown in her statement quotnd above. FEfforts have
been mede to obtain details of the air reid, but the information
furnished by the British authorities does not indioate that there
wag anything special in the way'or alr raids over Oroydon in 1918,
Any serioup raids ocourred at a much earlier date. .In these oir-
oumstaneaa, ciaimant has fallad tn establish that hei injuries were

the result of direet enemy action, and I must, ther)fore, disallow

the olaim,
%/&QWZ( 70/4’ ek

Ottawa, June lejd, 1031 - Gmwniasioner.

e B

This olaim arises out of the destruotion of thelﬂbi
*Avristan® on December e;ﬁﬁ 1916, by enemy aotior., The Loas‘or the




o)
vessel, in the msnner 1ndioetéd, is established by certificate from

the Registrar General of shipping, which also proves the presence

aboard of claimaent as en able sesman,

o

o wea

- , The cleimant is a British subjeoct, Ceanadian born, who shipp-
-f//’///ed aboard the vessel at North Sydney, N.S, He alaims for the loss of

his personal effeots, loss of time seoking re-employment, eand the cost

at the time the wresel went down., The total olaim is stated at the
sum of $1300.097%

For thé reasons expressed in Opinions Nos, & and 3 (to
Interim Report), the olaeim for loss of time cannot be allowed, but
olaiment is entitled to the usual awa: . for loss of porsonal effects
and solatium, vizj; $500,00. The olaim for medical exyenses ounnot
be allowed as no evidence has been made proving the illness referred
to. |

I would, acocrdingly, ro&ommend payment to claimant of the
sum of $500,8¢7 with interest thereon, at the rate of 5%;£er annum,

from Jenuary IOtHZ 1980, to dgtg7of payment, {(Opinion 6.4).
; 2 I
{Zé/é{ FULEE
( ..

Ottawa, June 253, 1931, " Cormiss{éner.

This is e olaim for injury sald to have resulted from an
enemy eir raid at Folkestone, Fnglend, on September 63%,1917. Olaim-
ant alleges that his deughter's health had been 1hjuriously affected
by pre-natel frigit and shook caused %o hie wife by the air raid in
questiion. It is said that the dsughter, who was born after the air
raid, has a tendency to roll her syes upwards and is blind, and this
condition is asoribed to the shoock sustained by the mother, No med-
ican svidencs has been addused. Claimant did not appear before the
Commission, and letters addressed to him at his laet known addioas

have been returned. In these cizroymstances, the olaim must be dis-

_ Ottawa, Jwne SSM,M0EL, CUMSOMP

allowed,

. rast -a'n!-d.’\wi"lk.b..‘e'&-;&‘;m‘nm“

)
!
i

;

of medical expenses incurred as & result of I1lIness due to Offﬁﬁﬁfé‘mwfuﬂ"ﬁih



ot el ki T e S AT

PGP 5

q
2
3
1
3
¥
¢

IR
. o
§

This olaim arises out of the destruction of the A
Miissinebie™ on September 73K 1918, by encay action, The los8

e LI P b T B

of the vessel, in the menner indicated, is established by Admiralty

_reports, and her loss haa been the bubjeot of awards made by the

previouas Commissioners, (No.993).

The claimant, a British subject, came to Canada to reslde
in 1907, He enlisted in the Canadian Expeditionary Foross, was
wounded in France, end incapacitated from further service, He was
being returned to Cenada for discharge, end was a passenger aboard
thé"giggiggpég*. His statement to this effeot is corroborated by
the passenger list of the vessel, furni~hed by wswners,

Claim is made for the loss of non-military effects, con-
sisting of clothing, cash, some oil paintings and china he was
bringing home, to a totel value of $6564.50., In explenation of these
items, clainmant states thet he 18 and has long been a collector of
0il paintings, and had picked up a considerable number or these
artioles eand a Royel Doulton China set, in anticipation of hie re-
turn to Canada. I was impressed with the testimony of the claiment,
and see no reason to doubt his statement or the value placed upon
the effeots lost,

I would, accordingly, recommend payment to claiment of
the amount oMaimed, 9564,50, with interest thereon, at the rate of
qngor ennum, from the date of loss, September 734, 1918, to date
of payment, (Opinion No.4), 77

/ y - T .
W[ZZ 4 d/& A
! [
o
Ottawa, June BEFKQ 1931, | R COmminaiézfij

-« .

N /:’::}:’-ﬁ *J"‘" .
'This olaim arises out of the destruction of the schooner




..".',n )

S

"Minaa Queen"’on August 263, 19017, by enemy aotion., The faot of

L T T

® the loea, in the manner indicated, has been definitely determined
A ‘
y “*““m:mgpd“a'finding rendered by the previous Commissioner,(Case 679).
i '
’._Jﬁﬁicf 1:5 ' The late Heorge Keye, a Canadian, was mate aboard the

~” yessel and lost his life when she was destroyed, It appears from

__oase No,679, above referred to, that three children of the deoeased

established dependency end were awarded sgpoo.ea each, The elaims
were presented by an uncle of the childrer, Chipman Taylor,

It has since developed that the.deceased had a family by
a previous marriage and that these children were not repréhg?ted at
the previous hearing. Marriage certifiocate of the latn Georébvxaye,
proving his marriage to Ruby Rushton, on April 19i); 1906, has been

produced, There is also on record birth certificates of twﬁ\ohildren,‘ L

viz; Jesslie Viola Kaye, born on February 26;K7'1907, and Poari\Rbsell
Kaye, born on Deoember 2pd, 1910, both issue of the said @arriggea_lt
is in evidence that the mother died on February.24yﬁ,19l3;\gnd the
children were, for a time, cared for by their maternal auntr\Mrss
Jemes MacAloney of Parrsboro, N.S, She ocould not eontinue to maintain
the children and homes were found for them., They are now, as appears
from birth certifiocates, 24 and 20 years of ege, respectively, I have
scme doubt as to the soundness of allowing arrears of maintenance, but
I have no doﬁbt that these two daughters were and probhadbly still &re
dependent upon their deceased father,

In view of the previous decision awarding $§p00.00’to the
other ohildren of deceased, I do not think that eny fine distinntions
should now be drawn es to the payment of maintenance. Had their cases
been presented at the seme time as the cases of the other children,
they would certainly have been entitled to the seme treatment, Without,
therefore, disocussing the basis upon whioch the previous awards were
mede, but feeling that the justice and equity of the mattgr calls for
similar aw&ras to the present claimants, I would recommend payment to
Jesslie Viola Kaye of the sum of $§?00¢901 and to Pearl Rosell Kaye of
the sum of 35?00.001 with intexrest upon both awards, at the rate ofag )

per ennum, from January 10th,1920 to ot payment (as in previous

awards), é;ﬁiﬁ

Ottewa, July 9*, 1931, Gomiasionor.

. D e e

R R R R A T T LA S

s
y
¢
1

€A, et o o s R PUS gL i T AT

i n PR i b




N Sttt L wd akd gl T HG TS @ WS AR

Loverms ny g5 PRRERY L i s

FNE KA ST I AT I

____of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established by report of

4‘ /,*""" T ST T
e
This olaim ariuses out of the destruction of the United
8tates fishing sochooner ’§z§!ggggf.aunk by the enemy rajdexr "Triumph®

PRy

on August 2lg8, 1918, on Quero fishing grounds. The fact of the loss

the United States Mixed Claimp Commission, and her loss has been the
subject of awards heretofore made, (Cases 1643, 1779, 1775 end others.
Claim is mades by the heirs at law of Rusben Babine, a
canadian.membor of the crew, His presence aboard is established by
the cvidenece of shipmates and copy ¢ the oraw list furnished by the
Mixed Claims Commission. The diffioulty is that Rueben Babine has
not been heard of for B years. There i8 nothing in the reocord
establishing his death, but, in the circumstances, I amw of opinion
that it 18 a reasonable inference thai Babine is now dead. He would
have been entitled to receive an award similar to that received by
other Canadian members of the Grew, and 1 econsider that I am Justi-

fied in now recommending an award to his Eﬁtate, subjeot to such

Aaministration as nay be noecessary.

I would, acoordingly, recommend payment to the Eﬁtate
of the late Rusben Babine of the sum of $600,00; with interest thereon,

at the rate of /per annum, from Jenuary 1044, 1920, to date of
\./ .

payment, (Opinions Nos. 3 aﬁzé%?zzgkél [“fis 7
/ Zj%: 'ZQ{ N ) O

Ottewa, June 254, 1931, " Commissioner.

«

/ — JRUCIREN

? o] soia
£

J UDI

This claim arises out of the destruction of the British
!RQanpport *King‘gggfso' by the enemy raider "Moewe™ on December 8Jf,
1016, The fact of the Loss of the vessel, in the manner indiocated,
is éntabliahod by Adairelty Reports, and the presenve aboard of

olaimant, in the capaoity of third engineer, is certified to by the




Registrar Generel of Shipping under date of May 1l4th,1931.
Claimant 4s a_péitish subject, born in Maita. Ho olaims

16 loss of personal effeots and personal injuries, The olaim-

ant did not appear before the Commission, but it develops from the

correspondence, that he came to Canada to reside several years after

_the war,  _As far ss the_rescord discloses this would be after January . .

103, 1920, For the reasons expressed im Opinion No.l,(to Interim
Report), this Commission is without jurisdiction to entertain the
claim, It is only in cases in whioh reéidenoo is established on

or prior to that date that jurisdiotion is assumed, The olaim must,

s
NG LU T s fdien
oo L .

Cttawa, June 25, 1931, Commi ssioner.,

accordingly, be disallowed,

This claim arises out of the destruetion of the,éﬁﬁ

i e &

*Arabio* on August 19§i, 1915, by enemy action. The faot of the

- loss of the vessel, in the mammer indicated, is established by

Admiralty reports.

Claimant is a British subjeot, resident in Cenada since
1910, He enlisted in the Canadian Expeditionary Forces, While on
gservioe he sent to his wife in Cenada, a diemond ring valued at
$26.0&, purchesed in Paris, It is alleged that the ring was sent
by registered packet, Claimant has been unable to produce the
registration receipt, end the‘?Gat_Oéfioa authorities in England,
to whom he has epplied, can rﬁrniah him with no information respect~
ing the paocket in question, _

In these circumstances the olaim fails for want of evidence,

It must, accordingly, be disallowed.

0ttaws, June 2518, 1931, r.alssiofer,

et a s

3
i
i
%
7
4
b
i

e

TS

!
!
!
i
i
1
1
)
3
<




~ This claim arises out of the destruction of the United
States fishins schooner ¥Sylvanie™ sunk by the enemy raider *Triumph®

LR S

e s ¥

®n Auguet 2lst, 1918, et or near the Quero fishing grounds. The faot
~~of the loss of the vessel; in -the manner-indicated; is established - - —
by the report of the United States Mixed Claims Commission, and her
loss has been the subject of awerds herstofors made,( cases 1643,
1779, 1778 and others). |
The olaiment is Cansdian born and has established theat he
is still a Cansdian, although now resident in the United States. The
evidence disegloses that claiment was aboard the vessel when she was
destroyed and, in common with other members of the orew, lost his
personal effeots,
I oannoﬁ allow for the losa of catoh inasnmuch as, from the
evidende o7 the other members of the orew, this cleim was settled
by the Captein and cleimant admits haﬁns received his share. Claim-
ant also ssserts a claim for loss of time caused by the break-up of
the trip. For reasons expressed in Opinion lo.3 (to Interim Report),
this oleim cennot be allowed. ’
Applying the prinoiples stated ir. the various opinions
" snnexad to my interim Report end, in partioular, having regard to
Opihion No.3, I consider that oclaiment is entitled to an award upon
the seme basis as other fishermen olaiments. I would, accordingly,
- pecommend peyment to him of. the sum of $600.807 for loss of personal
effeots and solatiun, with interesc therson, at the rate of g%‘per
ennum, from Jenuary 1048, 1920,. tp date of payment. (Qpinion Noeﬁ)e

ML T vy
Ottawa, June 25;6, 1931, 7 CQmmﬂéZf:;or.

7




presénted before the previous Commnissioner, in the form of a

notice from the olaiment. No sworn statement has basen submitted,
nor has the claimant come forward and explained the naturs of his
demand, Efforts have been made to locate ths olaimant, but with-

out suoocess,

In these ociroums o8, the Slaim must Yhe disallowed.
Lnellidd: Cf& sugall

Ottawa, July 134M, 1931, B f'omusi_ er,

/’ 7 Py




